

No. 09-9000

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY W. SKINNER,

Petitioner,

vs.

LYNN SWITZER,

District Attorney for the 31st Judicial District of Texas,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT C. OWEN *
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
Telephone (512) 232-9391
rowen@law.utexas.edu

* *Counsel of Record*

DOUGLAS G. ROBINSON
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone (202) 371-7800
Douglas.Robinson@skadden.com

MARIA CRUZ MELENDEZ
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005
Telephone (212) 552-6066
mcruzmelendez@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS CLEARLY ESTABLISH THAT MR. SKINNER’S CLAIM FOR ACCESS TO DNA EVIDENCE MAY BE BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
A. The judicially created <i>Heck</i> exception bars only § 1983 claims that neces- sarily imply the invalidity of the underlying conviction or sentence.....	10
B. Mr. Skinner’s suit for access to DNA evidence does not challenge the validity of his underlying conviction or sentence.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. A HOLDING THAT ACCESS-TO-DNA-EVIDENCE CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE UNDER § 1983 WILL PROVIDE CLEAR, EASY-TO-APPLY GUIDANCE TO THE LOWER COURTS, PRESERVE THE HISTORIC ROLE OF HABEAS CORPUS, IMPOSE NO UNDUE BURDEN ON THE LOWER COURTS, PROMOTE COMITY, AND ADHERE TO THE DOCTRINES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AND <i>STARE DECISIS</i>	25
A. Adopting the Fifth Circuit’s <i>Kutzner</i> rule would blur the line between § 1983 and habeas, and substitute an indefinite, ill-defined test for <i>Heck</i> ’s clear rubric	25
B. A holding that an access-to-evidence claim lies at the “core” of habeas would indefensibly broaden the scope of the Great Writ	26
C. Requiring claims such as Mr. Skinner’s to be brought in habeas would create great difficulty in reconciling the habeas statute with the individual States’ varying procedures for DNA testing	29
D. Allowing claims for DNA testing to be brought under § 1983 will not create an undue burden for federal courts.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Allowing post-conviction DNA testing claims to be brought in § 1983 would be true to the principles of separation of powers, comity, and <i>stare decisis</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	32
<i>Boyle v. Mayer</i> , 46 F. App'x 340 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Bradley v. Pryor</i> , 305 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002) ...	22, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19
<i>Brown v. Sec'y for the Dep't of Corrections</i> , 530 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Charles v. Greenberg</i> , No. 00-958, 2000 WL 1838713 (E.D. La. Dec. 13, 2000).....	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	35
<i>Cruz v. Bennett</i> , No. H-05-1954, 2005 WL 2000703 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2005).....	24, 26
<i>Dist. Att'y's Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durr v. Cordray</i> , 602 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2010)....	22, 23, 31
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Goldschalk v. Montgomery County Dist. Att'y's Office</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	21
<i>Grier v. Klem</i> , 591 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22, 31
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	17, 21, 23, 24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	18
<i>Kutzner v. Montgomery County</i> , 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	36
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 31
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	2, 13, 17
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	20
<i>Osborne v. Dist. Att’y’s Office</i> , 423 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 31
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	36
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)....	22, 24, 31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	35
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962).....	36
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 363 F. App’x 302 (5th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , No. 2:09-CV-0281, 2010 WL 273143 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2010)	1
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	37
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. South Buffalo Ry. Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 771 (1948).....	35
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1915(f)(2)(A).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	33
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241-2254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66.....	32
PLRA, § 802(a).....	36
PLRA, § 803(d).....	33
PLRA, § 804(a)(3)	33
PLRA, § 804(c)(3).....	33
PLRA, § 804(d).....	33
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.01 (Vernon 2006 & Supp. 2009).....	5
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. arts. 64.01-64.05 (Vernon 2006 & Supp. 2009).....	30

OTHER SOURCES

Petitioner’s Application for Stay of Execution Pending Consideration of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , No. 09A743 (Feb. 12, 2010).....	2, 3
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , No. 09-9000 (Feb. 12, 2010).....	2
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>DNA and Due Process</i> , 78 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 2919 (2010)	19
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 55 (2008).....	21
Sara Rimer, <i>Convict’s DNA Sways Labs, Not a Determined Prosecutor</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Feb. 6, 2002, at A14.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Josh White, *DNA Tests Confirm Conviction of Rapist; Inmate Claimed Innocence in '89 Case*, Wash. Post, Oct. 10, 2002, at T0121
